

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
GERARD MARCHELLETTA, JR.,)	Case No. 1:07-CR-107-TCB
a/k/a Jerry Marchelletta, Jr.,)	
GERARD MARCHELLETTA, SR.,)	
a/k/a Jerry Marchelletta, Sr., and)	
THERESA KOTTWITZ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS’ JOINT MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR JOINT RULE 33 MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

RULE 33 LEGAL STANDARDS 3

I. THE ANATOMY OF OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT:
AN UNLAWFUL, CORRUPT, AND DECEITFUL INVESTIGATION
COMES TO AWFUL FRUITION IN A TRIAL PERNICIOUSLY
INFECTED WITH FALSE AND MISLEADING TESTIMONY,
FORGED EVIDENCE, AND FALSE ARGUMENT, MAKING A
PERVERSE MOCKERY OF BOTH OUR FEDERAL CRIMINAL
JUDICIAL PROCESS AND THE MARCHELLETTAS’ AND
KOTTWITZ’S FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A
FAIR TRIAL. 10

A. A New Trial Must be Ordered when the Prosecution Knowingly Uses
False Testimony and Evidence, as it did Here in the Trial of the
Marchellettas and Kottwitz. 11

B. The Government Presented Substantial Falsified Testimony at Trial,
Most Disturbingly from the Two Lead Special Agents Themselves. 15

II. MASSIVE JENCKS AND BRADY/GIGLIO DISCOVERY
VIOLATIONS DEMAND A NEW TRIAL ON THE SOLE
REMAINING CONVICTION COUNT. 39

A. This Court Previously Ordered Disclosure of Rule 16, *Brady*, *Giglio*,
and Jencks Act Information, but the Government Provided Very Little
of the Mandated Discovery, Thereby Ambushing the Defense at Trial. .. 40

B. In Addition to this Court’s Discovery Orders, the Prosecution Has

Independent Discovery Production Mandates Pursuant to *Brady*,
Giglio, and the Jencks Act..... 45

1. *Jencks Act Violations Are Particularly Egregious Because it is Impossible to Speculate How Prior Statements Will Be Used at Trial.* . 49

2. *The Prosecution Team’s Failure to Disclose Brady Material Going to the Heart of the Prosecution’s Case, Including MOIs of Witnesses who Specifically Rebutted the Prosecution’s “No-Client’s-at-the-Gold Club” Canard, Related Exculpatory Videotape, and Other Exculpatory Material Demands a New Trial.* 55

3. *The Failure to Disclose Hundreds of Pages of Giglio Impeachment Material, Including Thirteen Custom’s Reports, SA Bergstrom’s Own Special Agent’s and 9131 Reports, the Extensive Criminal History of Undisclosed Confidential Informant Shawn McBride, and CPA Gary Schwartz’s Cooperation with Special Agent Bergstrom, Which the Defense Could Have Used to Impeach Critical Evidence at Trial, Requires a New Trial.*..... 59

C. As to Every Critical Witness Testifying in the Government’s Case, the Prosecution Team Withheld Prior Statements, Exculpatory Information, and/or Impeaching Material Within the Government’s Possession. 63

1. *Jencks Act Violations*..... 63

 a. Special Agent Bergstrom..... 63

 b. Special Agent Sellers. 64

 c. Kasandra Logan. 65

 d. Lucille Ronis..... 67

 f. Anthony Contrino. 71

 g. Shawn McBride. 72

2. Brady <i>Violations</i>	72
a. <u>Sheryl Rea</u>	73
b. <u>Merhdad Nankali</u>	76
c. <u>Richard Orleski, Sr.</u>	77
d. <u>James Greene</u>	78
3. Giglio <i>Violations</i>	78
a. <u>Jeff Cleveland</u>	79
b. <u>Brooks Thomas</u>	80
III. SA BERGSTROM ABUSED THE GRAND JURY AND GRAND JURY PROCESS BY ILLICITLY ACCESSING AND REVIEWING RULE 6(e) GRAND JURY MATERIAL, AND MOST RECENTLY, COMMITTED PERJURY IN THE RELATED FOIA LITIGATION TO FURTHER CONCEAL HER SERIOUS MISCONDUCT.	82
A. SA Bergstrom Unlawfully Accessed and Reviewed Grand Jury Materials Protected by Rule 6(e).....	82
1. <i>The Lawful Conduct Story</i>	82
2. <i>The Truth</i>	83
B. SA Bergstrom Committed Perjury in the Related FOIA Litigation Regarding Her Unauthorized Grand Jury Material Access and Investigation.....	87
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U.S. 28 (1957)4, 11

Alderman v. United States, 394 U.S. 165 (1969) 4, 45, 47

Bagley v. Lumpkin, 719 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1983) 6

Bell v. Haley, 437 F.Supp.2d 1278 (M.D. Ala. 2005)6, 49

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) 4, 45, 47

Blankenship v. Estelle, 545 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1977) 5, 12, 13

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) 4

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 4, 41, 45, 58

Brown v. Wainwright, 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986) 60

Calley v. Callaway, 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975)5, 60

Campbell v. United States, 373 U.S. 487 (1963) 4, 45, 50, 54

Cannon v. Alabama, 558 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1977)5, 7, 8

Carr v. Schofield, 364 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2004) 6, 12, 14

Clancy v. United States, 365 U.S. 312 (1961) 4, 45, 50

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974)5, 46

Davis v. Heyd, 479 F.2d 446 (5th Cir. 1973)5, 59

Dupart v. United States, 541 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1976)5, 13

Emmett v. Ricketts, 397 F.Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ga. 1975)6, 62

Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532, 540 (1965)..... 4, 45, 46

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) passim

Goldberg v. United States, 425 U.S. 94 (1967) 4, 45, 50

Haber v. Wainwright, 756 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 60

Harris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286 (1969) 9

Hays v. Alabama, 85 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1996)6, 56, 57, 58

Hysler v. Florida, 315 U.S. 411 (1942)4, 11

Jackson v. Wainwright, 390 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1968)5, 61

Jencks v. United States, 353 U.S. 657 (1957) 4, 45, 48

Kircheis v. Long, 425 F.Supp. 505 (D.C. Ala. 1976) 6, 13, 60

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946)..... 4, 45, 50

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... passim

Lindsey v. King, 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 56

Lockett v. Blackburn, 571 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978) 5, 59, 62

Luna v. Beto, 395 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1968)5, 12

Martinez v. Wainwright, 621 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1980)6, 57, 59, 62

Miller v. Pate, 286 U.S. 1 (1967)4, 11

Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....4, 11, 12, 45

Moore v. Illinois, 408 U.S. 786 (1972)5, 45

Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959)..... passim

Nash v. Purdy, 283 F.Supp. 837 (D.C. Fla. 1968).....6, 53, 57, 61

Powell v. Wiman, 287 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1961) 5, 14, 62

Pyle v. Kansas, 317 U.S. 213 (1947) 4, 11, 45

Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....5, 46

Ross v. Hopper, 716 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983).....6, 49

Rush v. Cavanaugh, 2 Pa. 187, 1845 WL 5210 (Pa. 1845)..... 47

Schneider v. Estelle, 552 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1977) 5, 14, 58

Smith v. Florida, 410 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1969)5, 11

Smith v. Kemp, 715 F.2d 1459 (11th Cir. 1983) 60

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999) 5, 46, 55

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)5, 46

United States v. Alzate, 47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995)6, 14

United States v. Antone, 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979)6, 12, 49, 61

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) passim

United States v. Beasley, 576 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1978) 5, 49, 52

United States v. Beasley, 582 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1978) 8

<i>United States v. Browder</i> , 1994 WL 665104 (E.D. La. 1994).....	6, 52
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Cleveland</i> , 477 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1973).....	6, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Eley</i> , 335 F.Supp. 353 (D.C. Ga. 1972).....	57
<i>United States v. Espinosa-Hernandez</i> , 918 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1990).....	6, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Herberman</i> , 583 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1978).....	5, 59
<i>United States v. Jaskiewicz</i> , 272 F.Supp. 214 (D.C. Pa. 1967).....	52
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 487 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 1973).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 316 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40, 48
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	5, 46
<i>United States v. Librach</i> , 520 F.2d 550 (8th Cir. 1975).....	6, 58
<i>United States v. Martinez-Mercado</i> , 888 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1989).....	6, 52
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> , 273 F.2d 358 (2nd Cir. 1959).....	52
<i>United States v. Poe</i> , 462 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 241 F.3d 335 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 360 F.2d 366 (5th Cir. 1966).....	8
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 813 F.Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Sanfilippo</i> , 564 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977).....	5, 14

United States v. Scheer, 168 F.3d 445 (11th Cir. 1999)6, 56

United States v. Sink, 586 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1978)5, 51

United States v. Sorrentino, 726 F.2d 876 (1st Cir. 1984)6, 51

United States v. Trevino, 556 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1977) 5

United States v. Turner, 633 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1980)6, 15

United States v. Velarde, 485 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 2007) 8, 9

United States v. Welch, 810 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1987).....6, 51

United States v. Williams, 613 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 4, 5

White v. Ragen, 324 U.S. 760 (1945).....4, 11

Williams v. Brown, 609 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 60

Williams v. Dutton, 400 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1968).....56, 59

Williams v. Griswald, 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984)6, 56

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3500.....5, 46

Other Authorities

11 ABA Canons of Professional Ethics, Canon 5 (1908)..... 48

Canon 5 of the American Bar Association Canons of Professional Ethics
(1947) 48

Comment, *Brady v. Maryland and the Prosecutor's Duty to Disclose*, 40 U.
Chi. L. Rev. 112 (1972)..... 48

Model Rule 3.8, Comment 1 47

Proverbs, 12:20 (KJV) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 5, 40, 46
